



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

HAUPPAUGE DIGITAL INC.,

Defendant-Below,
Appellant,

v.

JAMES RIVEST,

Plaintiff-Below,
Appellee.

No. 442, 2022

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2019-0848-JTL

PLAINTIFF-BELOW/APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.
Marcus E. Montejo (#4890)
1310 King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 888-6500

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below, Appellee

Dated: February 16, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Company	5
B. The Company Goes Public, Prospers, then Suffers Financial Reversals	5
C. Rivest Invests in the Company	7
D. Rivest Seeks Books and Records	8
E. The Filing of this Litigation and the Default Judgment	9
F. The Trial	13
G. The Master’s Report	13
H. Rivest Takes Exception to the Master’s Confidentiality Recommendation	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE VICE CHANCELLOR CORRECTLY INTERPRETED AND APPLIED THE BALANCING OF INTERESTS REQUIRED BY <i>TIGER</i>	18
A. Question Presented	18
B. Scope of Review	18
C. Merits of the Argument	18
1. The Court of Chancery Interpretated and Applied the Balancing of Interests Required by <i>Tiger</i>	18
2. The Company Seeks to Avoid its Evidentiary Burden Under <i>Tiger</i>	23
3. The Court of Chancery Did Not Impose a Heightened Burden of Proof on the Company.	26
II. THE COMPANY CANNOT RELY ON <i>SOUTHPAW</i> FOR A PRESUMPTION OF CONFIDENTIALTY	30

A.	Question Presented.....	30
B.	Scope of Review	30
C.	Merits of Argument.....	30
1.	<i>Southpaw</i> Is Distinguishable and Employed a Court of Chancery Practice that Could Not be Sustained Under <i>Tiger</i>	31
2.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Considered Federal Securities Law in Weighing the Parties’ Interests Under <i>Tiger</i>	33
3.	Under Section 220, Imposing a Confidentiality Condition is Within the Court of Chancery’s, not Management’s, Discretion.....	36
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S <i>DE NOVO</i> REVIEW OF THE MASTER’S REPORT DID NOT REQUIRE A NEW TRIAL.	38
A.	Question Presented.....	38
B.	Scope of Review	38
C.	Merits of Argument.....	39
1.	<i>DiGiacobbe</i> Does Not Require a New Trial Before the Court of Chancery May Make an Independent Witness Credibility Determination.	39
2.	Court of Chancery Current Rules and Practice Seek to Eliminate the Considerable Burden and Judicial Inefficiency New Trials Entail.	41
3.	The Vice Chancellor’s Witness Credibility Determinations Were Not Inconsistent with the Master’s Determinations.....	43
IV.	THE COMPANY CONFUSES LAW AND MISCONSTRUES FACTS CONCERNING PROPER PURPOSE, THE SCOPE OF INSPECTION AND CONFIDENTIALTY CONDITIONS UNDER SECTION 220	47
A.	Question Presented.....	47
B.	Scope of Review	47
C.	Merits of Argument.....	47

1.	The Company Misconstrues the Law Concerning the Scope of Inspection under Section 220.	48
2.	Requiring a Stockholder to Show it is Necessary and Essential for Records to be Free From Confidentiality Conflicts with <i>Tiger</i>	50
CONCLUSION		51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page No.</u>
CASES	
<i>Amalgamated Bank v. UICI</i> , 2005 WL 1377432 (Del. Ch. June 2, 2005)	20
<i>In re Collins' Will</i> , 251 A.2d 345 (Del. 1969).....	38
<i>DiGiacobbe v. Sestak</i> , 2003 WL 1016985 (Del. Ch. Mar. 3, 2003)	41
<i>DiGiacobbe v. Sestak</i> , 743 A.2d 180 (Del. 1999).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Evans v. Avande, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2092126 (Del. Ch. June 9, 2022)	23
<i>McCloskey v. McCloskey</i> , 2014 WL 4364469 (Del. Ch. Sept. 3, 2014).....	42, 43
<i>Rivest v. Hauppauge Digit., Inc. (Report)</i> , 2022 WL 203202 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2022)	1
<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 806 A.2d 113 (Del. 2002).....	48, 49
<i>Southpaw Credit Opportunity Master Fund LP v. Advanced Battery Techs., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 915486 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tiger v. Boast Apparel, Inc.</i> , 214 A.3d 933 (Del. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
RULES	
Supr. Ct. R. 8	35
Ch. Ct. R. 144	42, 43

STATUTES

8 *Del. C.* § 141(a)36
8 *Del. C.* § 220.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 C.F.R. § 240.15c2-11*passim*
29 Am. Jur. 2d Evidence § 17325
Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A Pittenger, CORPORATE AND
COMMERCIAL PRACTICE IN THE DELAWARE COURT OF CHANCERY
(2d ed.) § 9.07.....48
